

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GHP MANAGEMENT CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DOUGLAS J. DENNINGTON

Counsel of Record

JAYSON A. PARSONS

RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP

18575 Jamboree Road, 9th Floor

Irvine, CA 92612

(714) 641-5100

ddennington@rutan.com

Counsel for Petitioners

130470



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND ORDINANCE AT ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. The City of Los Angeles enacted one of the most severe eviction moratoria in the country effectively banning evictions for nonpayment of rent, thereby compelling owners of private property to provide almost unconditional public housing.....	6

B. Petitioners are only some of the thousands of housing providers that were prevented for years from removing nonpaying tenants by the City’s eviction moratorium.....	10
C. Proceedings Below	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
A. Certiorari is needed to resolve the split between the Ninth Circuit applying <i>Yee</i> on one hand, and the Federal and Eighth Circuits applying <i>Cedar Point</i> on the other, to physical takings claims against eviction moratoria	14
B. The Ninth Circuit falls on the wrong side of the split via its expansive and repeated misreading of <i>Yee</i>	19
C. <i>Yee</i> ’s “voluntary principle” is unsound, and this Court should use this opportunity to limit it	24
D. This case presents a clean vehicle to check the government’s power to take private property without paying for it.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A — MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED MAY 31, 2024	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER GRANTING MOTIONS TO DISMISS OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED NOVEMBER 17, 2022 ...	7a
APPENDIX C — JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED DECEMBER 29, 2022	23a
APPENDIX D — PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF INTENT NOT TO FILE AN AMENDED COMPLAINT, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED DECEMBER 8, 2022.....	25a
APPENDIX E — COMPLAINT IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED AUGUST 4, 2021	27a
APPENDIX F — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	63a
APPENDIX G — COURT ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, FILED APRIL 15, 2022...	72a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., 594 U.S. 758 (2021)</i>	4, 24
<i>Apartment Ass’n of Los Angeles Cnty., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles, 500 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (C.D. Cal. 2020)</i>	12
<i>Armstrong v. United States, 364 U.S. 40 (1960)</i>	30
<i>Bols v. Newsom, No. 22-56006, 2024 WL 208141 (9th Cir. Jan. 19, 2024)</i>	15
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose, 351 P.3d 974 (Cal. 2015)</i>	11
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid, 594 U.S. 139 (2021)</i>	3, 4, 5, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28
<i>Darby Dev. Co. v. United States, 112 F.4th 1017 (Fed. Cir. 2024)</i>	5, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 28
<i>El Papel, LLC. v. City of Seattle, No. 22-35656, 2023 WL 7040314 (9th Cir. Oct. 26, 2023)</i>	15, 28, 29
<i>FCC v. Fla. Power Corp., 480 U.S. 245 (1987)</i>	13, 21, 22
<i>Gonzales v. Inslee, 535 P.3d 864 (Wash. 2023)</i>	19, 28, 29

<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022)	14, 17, 18
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	19
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019)	29
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	10, 25
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	29
<i>Loretto v.</i> <i>Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	4, 19, 21, 23, 24, 28
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 439 U.S. 883 (1978)	11
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	3
<i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado</i> , 601 U.S. 267 (2024)	23
<i>St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 38 (1936)	22
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	4, 5, 6, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27

Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend. V	1, 3, 11, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	10

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1983 12

42 U.S.C. § 1988 12

CAL. CIV. CODE § 798.74..... 20

CAL. PENAL CODE § 602(o)..... 25

L.A., CAL., MUN. CODE ch. IV, art. 14.6,
 § 49.99.2(A) (2024) 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 20

L.A., CAL., MUN. CODE ch. IV, art. 14.6,
 § 49.99.2(B)..... 7, 20

L.A., CAL., MUN. CODE ch. IV, art. 14.6,
 § 49.99.2(C)..... 7, 20

L.A., CAL., MUN. CODE ch. IV, art. 14.6,
 § 49.99.4..... 7

L.A., CAL., MUN. CODE ch. IV, art. 14.6,
 § 49.99.5 6

L.A., CAL., MUN. CODE ch. IV, art. 14.6,
 § 49.99.6..... 7

L.A., CAL., MUN. CODE ch. IV, art. 14.6,
 § 49.99.7..... 8

L.A., CAL., MUN. CODE ch. IV, art. 14.6,
 § 49.99.8..... 8

Other Authorities

Gerald S. Dickinson, *Federalism, Convergence,
 and Divergence in Constitutional Property*, 73 U.
 MIAMI L. REV. 139 (2018)..... 18

Richard A. Epstein, *Yee v. City of Escondido: The
 Supreme Court Strikes Out Again*, 26 Loy. L.A. L.
 Rev. 3 (1992)..... 27

Lee Anne Fennell, *Escape Room: Implicit Takings
After Cedar Point Nursery*, 17 DUKE J. OF CONST.
L. & PUB. POL'Y 1, 15–16 (2022).....27
Sup. Ct. R. 30.114
